indicative of what the actual financial position and operating results would have been had the properties acquired in the current year been acquired on January 1, 2012 nor do
they purport to represent the Company’s future financial position or operating results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Gladstone Commercial
Corporation and the accompanying notes thereto filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and the
statements of revenue, filed in accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X, of 717 East Parmer Lane for the period from January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013 and for the
year ended December 31, 2012. In the Company’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the Property acquired and the respective debt have been made.

8

GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2013
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

(UNAUDITED)

   Historical

Pro forma
Adjustments for

the Property   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Real estate, at cost   $ 564,952   $ 46,351   A   $ 611,303
Less: accumulated depreciation   72,712   —   72,712

Total real estate, net   492,240   46,351   A   538,591
Lease intangibles, net   60,797   11,816   A   72,613
Cash and cash equivalents   4,023   —   4,023
Restricted cash   4,037   —   4,037
Funds held in escrow   7,708   —   7,708
Deferred rent receivable, net   16,695   —   16,695
Deferred financing costs, net   5,961   341   B   6,302
Other assets   2,679   (1,008)   C   1,671

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 594,140   $ 57,500   $ 651,640

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Mortgage notes payable   $ 359,240   $ 35,300   D   $ 394,540
Borrowings under line of credit   11,200   21,032   E   32,232
Series C mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share;

$25 per share liquidation preference; 1,700,000 shares authorized; and 1,540,000 shares issued and outstanding
at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively   38,500   —   38,500

Deferred rent liability, net   5,104   1,168   A   6,272
Asset retirement obligation liability   3,819   —   3,819
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   3,359   154   F   3,513
Due to Adviser and Administrator   848   —   848
Other liabilities   5,688   —   5,688

Total Liabilities   $ 427,758   $ 57,654   $ 485,412

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Series A and B redeemable preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share;

$25 per share liquidation preference; 2,300,000 shares authorized and 2,150,000 shares issued and outstanding at
June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively   $ 2   $ —   $ 2

Senior common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 7,500,000 shares authorized and 306,053 and 179,511 shares
issued and outstanding at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively   —   —   —

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share, 38,500,000 shares authorized and 14,017,648 and 11,083,584 shares
issued and outstanding at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively   14   —   14

Additional paid in capital   269,554   —   269,554
Notes receivable—employee   (375)   —   (375)
Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings   (102,813)   (154)   F   (102,967)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   166,382   (154)   166,228

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 594,140   $ 57,500   $ 651,640

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

9

GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

(UNAUDITED)

   Historical

Pro forma
Adjustments for

the Property   Pro Forma
Operating revenues

Rental income   $ 50,915   $ 4,346   A   $ 55,261
Tenant recovery revenue   355   —   355

Total operating revenues   51,270   4,346   55,616

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization   16,831   3,184   B   20,015
Property operating expenses   1,588   —   1,588
Acquisitions related expense   949   —   949
Base management fee   1,467   —   1,467
Incentive fee   3,569   —   3,569
Administration fee   1,118   —   1,118
General and administrative   1,594   —   1,594

Total operating expenses before credit to incentive fee   27,116   3,184   30,300

Credit to incentive fee   (2,221)   —   (2,221)

Total operating expenses   24,895   3,184   28,079

Other income (expense)
Interest expense   (20,226)   (2,375)   C   (22,601)
Distributions attributable to Series C mandatorily redeemable preferred stock   (2,515)   —   (2,515)
Other income   127   —   127

Total other expense   (22,614)   (2,375)   (24,989)

Net income (loss)   3,761   (1,213)   2,548

Distributions attributable to Series A and B preferred stock   (4,093)   —   (4,093)
Distributions attributable to senior common stock   (113)   —   (113)

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders   $ (445)  $ (1,213)   $ (1,658)

Earnings per weighted average share of common stock—basic & diluted
(Loss) income from continuing operations (net of dividends attributable to preferred stock)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.15)

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders   $ (0.04)   $ (0.15)

Dividends declared per share of common stock   $ 1.50   $ 1.50

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding
Basic   10,953,325   10,953,325

Diluted   10,953,325   10,953,325

Earnings per weighted average share of senior common stock   $ 1.06   $ 1.06

Weighted average shares of senior common stock outstanding—basic   107,000   107,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

10

GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

(UNAUDITED)

   Historical

Pro forma
Adjustments for

the Property   Pro Forma
Operating revenues

Rental income   $ 27,856   $ 2,173   A   $ 30,029
Tenant recovery revenue   437   —   437

Total operating revenues   28,293   2,173   30,466

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization   10,121   1,592   B   11,713
Property operating expenses   1,300   —   1,300
Acquisitions related expense   459   —   459
Base management fee   804   —   804
Incentive fee   1,864   —   1,864
Administration fee   730   —   730
General and administrative   866   —   866

Total operating expenses before credit to incentive fee   16,144   1,592   17,736

Credit to incentive fee   (1,502)   —   (1,502)

Total operating expenses   14,642   1,592   16,234

Other income (expense)
Interest expense   (11,425)   (1,185)   C   (12,610)
Distributions attributable to Series C mandatorily redeemable preferred stock   (1,372)   —   (1,372)
Other income   29   —   29

Total other expense   (12,768)   (1,185)   (13,953)

Net income (loss)   883   (604)   279

Distributions attributable to Series A and B preferred stock   (2,047)   —   (2,047)
Distributions attributable to senior common stock   (122)   —   (122)

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders   $ (1,286)  $ (604)   $ (1,890)

Earnings per weighted average share of common stock—basic & diluted
(Loss) income from continuing operations (net of dividends attributable to preferred stock)   $ (0.11)   $ (0.16)

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders   $ (0.11)   $ (0.16)

Dividends declared per share of common stock   $ 0.75   $ 0.75

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding
Basic   11,808,701   11,808,701

Diluted   11,808,701   11,808,701

Earnings per weighted average share of senior common stock   $ 0.52   $ 0.52